

No. 24-6008

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DAYMON JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVE WATKIN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an order of the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, The Hon. Kirk E. Sheriff
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-00848-KES-CDB)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Alan Gura
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org

October 30, 2024

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. The regulatory regime..... 6

 1. Grounds for terminating community college faculty 6

 2. KCCD’s civility policy 7

 3. The DEIA/anti-racism mandate 7

 B. The ideological divide at Bakersfield College..... 13

 C. Bakersfield College investigates and threatens Professor Johnson for disagreeing with a colleague on Facebook..... 15

 D. Bakersfield College punishes professors for speaking 16

 E. Defendants’ adoption and enforcement of an official ideology chills Professor Johnson’s speech, and compels him to speak contrary to his conscience 21

 F. Procedural history 29

 1. Report and recommendation that defendants be enjoined..... 30

 2. The district court’s order 32

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	37
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	39
ARGUMENT.....	39
I. Johnson has standing	39
A. Johnson adequately described his intent to speak and teach, as well as his intent to refrain from advancing DEIA and anti-racist principles.....	44
B. The challenged provisions more than “arguably” bar, and compel, Johnson’s speech	50
1. The Education Code and BP 3050	50
2. DEIA performance evaluation regulations.....	51
3. DEIA/anti-racism teaching mandate.....	54
C. Johnson faces a realistic danger of termination if he speaks freely and remains true to his conscience	55
D. Defendants cause Johnson’s injuries, which the Court can redress	56
II. Johnson is entitled to a preliminary injunction	57
A. The First Amendment bars defendants from compelling Professor Johnson to conform his speech to their ideology.....	58
1. The First Amendment bars defendants from punishing Professor Johnson for expressing his views	59
2. Defendants’ “civility” policy is vague.....	64

3.	The First Amendment bars defendants from compelling Professor Johnson to think and speak in accordance with their ideology	66
B.	Johnson suffers irreparable harm	69
C.	The balance of equities, and the public interest, favor Johnson.....	70
	CONCLUSION	70
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	44, 59, 67
<i>Am. Bev. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	39
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes</i> , No. 22-16490, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 23963 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)	passim
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	70
<i>Arnold v. IBM Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981)	56
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	70
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 978 F.3d 1092, 1109 (9th Cir. 2020)	67
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of the Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379, 397 (2011)	60
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	53

<i>BSA v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	59
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	40, 42
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	53
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	69
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2021)	58
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	69
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	60
<i>Garrett v. Hine</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00845 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	17
<i>Green v. Miss USA, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	59
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022)	61, 64
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	70
<i>In re Johnson</i> , No. 24-5446 (filed Sept. 5, 2024)	32

<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023).....	39, 40, 43
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	59, 66, 68, 69
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	63, 64
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	67
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	60
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	41, 42, 44, 50
<i>Merritt v. Mackey</i> , 827 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	63
<i>Moms for Liberty v. Brevard Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 23-10656, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 25394 (11th Cir. Oct. 8, 2024).....	44
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	30
<i>Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024).....	42, 46, 53

<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	61, 62
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	64
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	70
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024).....	41, 45
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	63
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	40, 44
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	64
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	63
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	41
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	42, 43, 45, 50
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union (NTEU)</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	66
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	53
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	58

Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.,
 54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 59, 63

White v. Lee,
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2020) 43

Wolfson v. Brammer,
 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) 40, 57

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 67

Statutes, Rules, Regulations, and Policies

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 4, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 51200 8, 35

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 51201(a) 8

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 51201(b) 8, 52

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53425 35, 51

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53601 35

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53601(a) 10

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53601(b)..... 10

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53602 36, 55

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53602(a) 11, 51, 54

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53602(b) 9, 52

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53602(c)(1)	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53605	36
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 53605(a)	9, 54
Cal. Educ. Code § 70902(b)(4)	56
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732.....	6, 47
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(a)	21
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(b)	21
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(c).....	21
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(d)	21
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(f)	21, 55
Cal. Educ. Code § 87734.....	6
Cal. Educ. Code § 87735.....	7, 21, 47
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	4
KCCD Board Policy 3050	passim
KCCD Board Policy 7360	7

Other Authorities

Bakersfield College, Equal Opportunity & Diversity Advisory Committee, https://perma.cc/BWR6-2U79	13
California Community Colleges, <i>Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Accessibility (DEIA)</i> , https://perma.cc/UXD8-RNMC	10
<i>Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Glossary of Terms</i> , California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office, https://perma.cc/T22V-V866	8
Education Law of the People’s Republic of China, ch. 1, art. 3 (Sept. 1, 1995), https://perma.cc/8GHT-B45L	63
Helen Acosta, <i>District EEO Advisory Committee Report to Bakersfield College Academic Senate</i> , Apr. 17, 2024, https://perma.cc/CST2-6PM2	10
Michael Carroll, <i>Kern Community College District agrees to \$2.4 million settlement with professor in retaliation case</i> , Southern California Record, Aug. 22, 2024, https://perma.cc/NL6Q-TNUU	21
